The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been prepared to assist in your analysis of the
financial effect of the acquisition. The pro forma amounts are based on the historical financial statements of Range
and Stroud and should be read in conjunction with those historical financial statements and related notes. The Stroud
financial statements are included herein.
   The pro forma information is based on the estimates and assumptions set forth in the notes to such information. It
is preliminary and is being furnished solely for information purposes. The pro forma information does not purport to
represent what the results of operations of the combined company would have actually been had the merger in fact
occurred on the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may occur in the future.

F-46

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Range Resources Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2005

2006 2005
Range Stroud Stroud Stroud Pro forma

(in thousands, except per share data) Resources
Energy,

Inc AcquisitionAcquisition adjustments
Pro

forma
Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 525,074 $ 64,818 $ 9,951 $ 3,079 $ (44,991)(a) $ 557,931
Transportation and gathering 2,578 � � � � 2,578
Mark-to-market on oil and gas
derivatives 10,868 (9,517) � � � 1,351
Other (2,563) 289 � � � (2,274)

Total revenue 535,957 55,590 9,951 3,079 (44,991) 559,586

Expenses
Direct operating 66,632 3,603 960 570 (1,784)(a) 69,981
Production and ad valorem taxes 31,516 1,408 736 226 (1,009)(a) 32,877
Exploration 29,437 � � � 1,013(b) 30,450
General and administrative 29,432 6,161 � � (436)(b) 35,157
Non-cash stock compensation 35,250 20,146 � � 942(b) 56,338
Interest expense 38,797 4,279 � � 5,918(c) 53,303

(4,279)(d)
(3,010)(a)
11,598(e)

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization 127,514 20,089 � � (5,727)(f)(a) 141,876
Loss on repurchase of mandatorily
redeemable preferred units � 6,241 � � � 6,241

358,578 61,927 1,696 796 3,226 426,223

Income (loss) before income taxes 177,379 (6,337) 8,255 2,283 (48,217) 133,363
Income taxes
Current 1,071 265 � � (265)(g) 1,071
Deferred 65,297 24,787 3,054 845 (44,972)(g) 49,011

66,368 25,052 3,054 845 (45,237) 50,082

Income (loss) before minority
interest 111,011 (31,389) 5,201 1,438 (2,980) 83,281
Minority interest � (185) � � � (185)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 111,011 $ (31,574) $ 5,201 $ 1,438 $ (2,980) $ 83,096

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 86

Earnings per common share:
Net income per common share-basic $ 0.89 $ 0.64

Net income per common
share-diluted $ 0.86 $ 0.61

Shares outstanding:
Basic 124,130 6,519 130,649
Diluted 129,126 6,540 135,666

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
F-47

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

Range Resources Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

2006

Range
Stroud
Energy, Stroud Pro forma

(in thousands, except per share
data) Resources Inc. Acquisition adjustments Pro forma
Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 333,958 $ 41,625 $ 2,253 $ (21,746)(a) $ 356,090
Transportation and gathering 1,120 � � � 1,120
Mark-to-market on oil and gas
derivatives 28,784 12,321 � � 41,105
Other 3,004 222 � � 3,226

Total revenue 366,866 54,168 2,253 (21,746) 401,541

Expenses
Direct operating 39,558 3,680 428 (1,549)(a) 42,117
Production and ad valorem taxes 18,396 3,234 � (1,386)(a) 20,244
Exploration 16,643 � � 761(b) 17,404
General and administrative 18,705 7,152 � 1,599(b) 27,456
Non-cash stock compensation 9,432 1,971 � � 11,403
Interest expense 22,554 2,333 � 3,912(c) 30,760

(2,333)(d)
(1,505)(a)
5,799(e)

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization 71,400 14,114 � (1,805)(f)(a) 83,709

196,688 32,484 428 3,493 233,093

Income (loss) before income taxes 170,178 21,684 1,825 (25,239) 168,448
Income taxes
Current 1,200 � � � 1,200
Deferred 62,598 7,736 675 (9,052)(g) 61,957

63,798 7,736 675 (9,052) 63,157

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 106,380 13,948 1,150 (16,187) 105,291

Earnings per common share:
Net income from continuing
operations-basic $ 0.82 $ 0.77

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 88

Net income from continuing
operations-diluted $ 0.79 $ 0.74

Shares outstanding:
Basic 130,040 6,094(h) 136,134
Diluted 135,278 6,114(h) 141,392

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
F-48

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

Range Resources Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

Financial Information
(1) Basis of Presentation
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma statements of operations present the pro forma effects of the acquisition of
Stroud Energy, Inc. by Range Resources Corporation (�Range�) and related transactions. The unaudited pro forma
statement of operations is presented as though the transactions occurred on January 1, 2005. The pro forma combined

[…]

Pro forma increase 6,519 6,519
Stock held in the deferred compensation plan (1,413) (2,209)

Pro forma shares outstanding � basic 136,134 130,649

Range weighted average shares outstanding 131,453 126,339
Reverse weighted average effect of Stroud shares issued (included above) (425) �
Pro forma increase 6,519 6,519
Pro forma effect of employee stock options 20 21
Range employee stock options 3,825 2,863
Treasury shares � (76)

Pro forma shares outstanding � diluted 141,392 135,666

F-50

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

5) Supplemental pro forma information on oil and gas operations
Pro forma costs incurred
   The following table reflects the costs incurred in oil and gas producing property acquisitions, exploration and
development activities of Range and Stroud Energy, Inc. and the combined company on a pro forma basis for the year
ended December 31, 2005. Information related to the 2006 Stroud acquisition of oil and gas properties from Joint
Resources Company was not available and is believed to be immaterial.

Year Ended December 31, 2005
2005 2005

Range Stroud

(in thousands) Resources
Energy,
Inc.(1) Pro forma

Acquisitions:
Acreage purchases $ 20,674 $ 12,429 $ 33,103
Proved oil and gas properties 131,748 37,935 169,683
Purchase price adjustments 20,966 14,584 35,550
Asset retirement obligation 119 � 119

Development 252,574 48,982 301,556

Exploration 59,539 13,511 73,050

Gas gathering facilities:
Acquisitions 8 � 8
Development 11,415 � 11,415

Subtotal 497,043 127,441 624,484

Asset retirement obligation (1,730) 615 (1,115)

Total $ 495,313 $ 128,056 $ 623,369

(1) Includes
$111.6 million
for the Austin
Chalk properties
held for sale.

F-51

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Pro forma quantities of oil and natural gas reserves
Quantities of Proved Reserves

Crude Oil and NGLs (Mbbls)

Range Stroud
2006

Stroud

Resources
Energy, Inc.

(1) (2) Total Acquisition Pro forma
Balance, December 31, 2004 38,166 1,052 39,218 40 39,258
Revisions 2,499 (61) 2,438 2 2,440
Extensions, discoveries and
additions 7,932 27 7,959 97 8,056
Purchases 2,343 � 2,343 � 2,343
Sales (5) � (5) � (5)
Production (4,043) (51) (4,094) (6) (4,100)

Balance, December 31, 2005 46,892 967 47,859 133 47,992

Natural Gas (Mmcf)

Stroud
2006

Stroud
Range

Resources
Energy, Inc.

(1) (2) Total Acquisition Pro forma
Balance, December 31, 2004 946,428 87,763 1,034,191 4,927 1,039,118
Revisions 809 (2,769) (1,960) 322 (1,638)
Extensions, discoveries and
additions 169,785 26,232 196,017 23,328 219,345
Purchases 71,569 22,820 94,389 � 94,389
Sales (177) � (177) � (177)
Production (63,004) (8,418) (71,422) (1,420) (72,842)

Balance, December 31, 2005 1,125,410 125,628 1,251,038 27,157 1,278,195

Natural Gas Equivalents (Mmcfe)

Range Stroud
2006

Stroud

Resources
Energy, Inc.

(1) (2) Total Acquisition Pro forma
Balance, December 31, 2004 1,175,425 94,075 1,269,500 5,167 1,274,667
Revisions 15,802 (3,135) 12,667 334 13,001
Extensions, discoveries and
additions 217,377 26,394 243,771 23,910 267,681
Purchases 85,626 22,820 108,446 � 108,446
Sales (205) � (205) � (205)
Production (87,263) (8,724) (95,987) (1,456) (97,443)

Balance, December 31, 2005 1,406,762 131,430 1,538,192 27,955 1,566,147

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 95

Stroud
2006

Stroud
Range

Resources
Energy, Inc.

(1) Total Acquisition Pro forma
Proved developed reserves
(Mmcfe)
December 31, 2005 923,050 75,093 998,143 14,985 1,013,128

(1) December 31,
2005 includes
72,391 Mmcfe
for the Austin
Chalk properties
held for sale.

(2) The table of
proved reserves
for Stroud has
not been
adjusted to
show the pro
forma effect of
the Stroud
July 2005
acquisition of
properties from
Dan Hughes as
if it occurred on
January 1, 2005.
The data
presented shows
the acquisition
occurring in
July 2005 and
includes the
subsequent
activity from the
purchased
properties.

F-52

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Pro forma standardized measure of discounted future cash flows
   The following table sets forth the standardized measures of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil,
natural gas and NGL reserves for Range, Stroud Energy, Inc. and the combined company on a pro forma basis as of
December 31, 2005:

Range Stroud
2006

Stroud

(in thousands) Resources
Energy, Inc.

(1) Total Acquisition Pro forma
Future cash inflows $ 13,520,985 $ 1,018,876 $ 14,539,861 $ 213,214 $ 14,753,075
Future costs:
Production (2,266,828) (153,456) (2,420,284) (51,880) (2,472,164)
Development (825,261) (129,587) (954,848) (26,557) (981,405)

Future net cash flows 10,428,896 735,833 11,164,729 134,777 11,299,506
Income taxes (3,496,799) (220,509) (3,717,308) (14,397) (3,731,705)

Total undiscounted future net
cash flows 6,932,097 515,324 7,447,421 120,380 7,567,801
10% discount factor (3,547,787) (229,185) (3,776,972) (59,675) (3,836,647)

Standardized measure $ 3,384,310 $ 286,139 $ 3,670,449 $ 60,705 $ 3,731,154

(1) December 31,
2005 includes
$182.3 million
for the Austin
Chalk properties
held for sale.

   The Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows Relating to Proved Oil and Gas Reserves
(�Standardized Measure�) is a disclosure requirement of SFAS 69. The Standardized Measure does not purport to
present the fair market value of proved oil and gas reserves. This would require consideration of expected future
economic and operating conditions, which are not taken into account in calculating the Standardized Measure.
   Future cash inflows were estimated by applying year-end prices to the estimated future production less estimated
future production costs based on year-end costs. Future net cash inflows were discounted using a 10% annual discount
rate to arrive at the Standardized Measure. For Range Resources, the average prices used at December 31, 2005 to
estimate reserve information were $57.80 per barrel for oil, $36.00 per barrel for natural gas liquids and $9.83 per mcf
for natural gas using the benchmark prices of $61.04 per barrel and $10.08 per Mmbtu. For Stroud Energy, Inc., the
average prices used at December 31, 2005 to estimate reserve information were $58.73 per barrel for oil, and $7.53
per mcf for natural gas. The pro forma 2006 acquisition uses $58.73 per barrel for oil and $7.55 per mcf for natural
gas.
Pro forma changes relating to standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows

Range Stroud
2006

Stroud

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 97

(in thousands) Resources
Energy,
Inc.(1) Total Acquisition Pro forma

Standardized measure, beginning
of year $ 1,749,411 $ 181,118 $ 1,930,529 $ 7,405 $ 1,937,934
Revisions to previous estimates:
Changes in prices 1,633,812 133,819 1,767,631 4,602 1,772,233
Revisions in quantities 59,244 (12,486) 46,758 906 47,664
Changes in future development
cost (367,732) (13,503) (381,235) (783) (382,018)
Accretion of discount 239,636 18,112 257,748 741 258,489
Net change in income taxes (856,115) (117,857) (973,972) (14,397) (988,369)
Purchases of reserves in place 321,022 53,682 374,704 � 374,704
Additions to proved reserves due
to extensions, discoveries and
additions 814,973 72,417 887,390 69,244 956,634
Production (425,902) (59,806) (485,708) (8,255) (493,963)
Development costs incurred
during the period 143,918 32,072 175,990 895 176,885
Sales (769) � (769) � (769)
Timing and other 72,812 (1,429) 71,383 347 71,730

Standardized measure, end of
year $ 3,384,310 $ 286,139 $ 3,670,449 $ 60,705 $ 3,731,154

(1) Includes the
activity of the
Austin Chalk
properties and
only includes
the activity from
the Dan Hughes
acquisition in
July 2005 from
the acquisition
date.

F-53

Edgar Filing: RANGE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 98